

CASE NO. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Missouri**

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SCHEDULED NOVEMBER 29, 2022**

Joseph W. Luby*
Assistant Federal Defender
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
joseph_luby@fd.org

Rebecca E. Woodman,
Attorney at Law, L.C.
1263 W. 72nd Ter.
Kansas City, MO 64114
(785) 979-3672
rewlaw@outlook.com

Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of record for Petitioner, Kevin Johnson
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.	i
Parties to the Proceeding.	ii
Related Proceedings.	iii
Table of Authorities.	v
Opinions Below.	1
Jurisdiction.	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.	5
Statement of the Case.	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition.	15
I. The Court should grant certiorari to clarify that a retrial was not an adequate remedy for the constitutional violation from Johnson’s first trial, when two racist jurors prevented him from receiving a lesser conviction and sentence.	16
II. The Court should determine whether the Eighth Amendment permits the imposition and carrying out of a death sentence on a defendant who was 19 years old at the time of the crime and whose culpability is diminished by significant mental impairments.	21
A. The consensus of the medical community is that the brain is not fully developed until well after age 18.	23
B. Johnson’s mental impairments further diminish his culpability.	27
C. The execution of any person for a crime committed while under the age of 21 offends common standards of decency as reflected in scientific consensus about the developing brain as well as prevailing court practices in Missouri and elsewhere.	30
D. Johnson’s death sentence violates the Eighth Amendment in light of his age and mental impairments.	35
Conclusion.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).	22, 30, 31, 35
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).	17
<i>Ewing v. Horton</i> , 914 F.3d 1027 (6th Cir. 2019).	19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).	31
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).	1, 2
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).	1
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 70 (2014).	4, 5, 16, 30
<i>Johnson v. Steele</i> , 999 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2021).	14
<i>Johnson v. Steele</i> , No. 4:13-CV-2046-SNLJ, 2018 WL 3008307 (E.D. Mo. June 15, 2018).	14
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).	i, 15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).	4, 5, 16, 22, 30, 31
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).	4, 5, 22
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).	4, 22, 31, 35, 36
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).	36
<i>United States v. Bergman</i> , 746 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2014).	20
<i>United States v. Blaylock</i> , 20 F.3d 1458 (9th Cir. 1994).	19
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).	20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).	19
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).	20, 21

<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).	3
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).	17

State Cases

<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Institute</i> , 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. 2010).....	2, 3, 4, 17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 406 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. 2013).	14
<i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003).	2
<i>State ex rel. Engel v. Dormire</i> , 304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. 2010).....	2
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jaynes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. 2001).....	2
<i>State ex rel. Simmons v. Roper</i> , 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2003).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Moore</i> , 136 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. 2004).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Brandolese</i> , 601 S.W.3d 519 (Mo. 2020).	3
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. 2009).	13, 14
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 391 S.W.3d 408 (Mo. 2013).	3
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003).....	4, 5

Federal Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.....	1

State Statutes and Rules

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 162.670.....	34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 162.675.....	34

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 211.041.....	35
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.130.1.	34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 310.310.....	34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.320.....	34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.325.....	34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.329.....	34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 404.007(1).....	34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 404.007(14).....	34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 404.011.....	34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 546.740.....	35
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.002(5).....	i, 8
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 29.15(b).	5
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 29.15(g).	5
Mo. R. Juv. P. Rule 110.04(a)(12).....	35

Other Authorities

American Association for Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (12th ed. 2021).	25
Michael Baglivio et al, <i>The Prevalence of Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) in the Lives of Juvenile Offenders</i> , 3 J. Juv. Just. (2014).....	27, 28
Erin Bigler, <i>Charting Brain Development in Graphs, Diagrams, and Figures from Childhood, Adolescence, to Early Adulthood: Neuroimaging Implications for Neuropsychology</i> , 7 Journal of Pediatric Neuropsychology 27 (2021).	24, 28

Alexandra O. Cohen et al., <i>When is an Adolescent and Adult? Assessing Cognitive Control in Emotional and Non-Emotional Contexts</i> , 4 Psychol. Sci. 549 (2016).....	25, 27
Jessica Craig et al, <i>A Little Early Risk Goes a Long Bad Way: Adverse Childhood Experiences and Life-Course Offending in the Cambridge Study</i> , 53 J. Crim. Just. 34 (2017).....	27
Eveline Crone & Nikolaus Steinbeis, <i>Neural Perspectives on Cognitive Control Development During Childhood and Adolescence</i> , 21 Trends Cognitive Sci. 205 (2017).....	23
Suzanne Estrada, et al, <i>Individual And Environmental Correlates of Childhood Maltreatment and Exposure to Community Violence: Utilizing a Latent Profile and a Multilevel Meta-Analytic Approach</i> , 51 Psychol. Med. 1 (2021).....	28
Anders Fjell et al, <i>Development and Aging of Cortical Thickness Correspond to Genetic Organization Patterns</i> , 112 Proc. Nat'l Acad. Sci. 15462 (2015).	23, 24
Connie Hayek, <i>Environmental Scan of Developmentally Appropriate Criminal Case Justice Responses to Justice-Involved Young Adults</i> (2016).....	33
Budhachandra Khundrakpam et al, <i>Brain Connectivity in Normally Developing Children and Adolescents</i> , 134 Neuroimage 192 (2016).	23
Catherine Lebel et al., <i>A Review of Diffusion MRI of Typical White Matter Development from Early Childhood to Young Adulthood</i> , 32 NMR Biomedicine E3778 (2019).....	23
Joan Luby et al, <i>Association Between Early Life Adversity and Risk for Poor Emotional and Physical Health in Adolescence: A Putative Mechanistic Neurodevelopmental Pathway</i> , 171 JAMA Pediatrics 1168 (2017).	27
AE Lyall et al., <i>Insights into the Brain: Neuroimaging of Brain Development and Maturation</i> , J Neuroimaging Psychiatry Neurol. 1(1): 10 (2016).	23

Kathryn Mills et al, <i>The Developmental Mismatch in Structural Brain Maturation During Adolescence</i> , 36 <i>Developmental Neuroscience</i> 147 (2014).	23
Kathryn Mills et al, <i>Structural Brain Development Between Childhood and Adulthood: Convergence Across Four Longitudinal Samples</i> , 141 <i>Neuroimage</i> 273 (2016).	23
Marc D. Rudolph et al., <i>At Risk Of Being Risky: The Relationship Between “Brain Age” Under Emotional States And Risk Preference</i> , <i>Developmental Cognitive Neuroscience</i> 93 (Apr. 24, 2017).	27
Vincent Schiraldi et al., <i>Community-Based Responses to Justice-Involved Young Adults, New Thinking in Community Corrections</i> (2015).	25
Hugo Schnack et al, <i>Changes in Thickness and Surface Area of The Human Cortex and Their Relationship with Intelligence</i> , 25 <i>Cerebral Cortex</i> 1608 (2015).	23
Elizabeth Scott et al., <i>Brain Development, Social Context, and Justice Policy</i> , <i>Washington University Journal of Law and Policy</i> (2018).	24
R.L. Shalock et al., <i>Twenty Questions and Answers Regarding the 12th Edition of the AAIDD Manual</i> (2021).	26
Daniel Simmonds et al, <i>Developmental Stages and Sex Differences of Matter and Behavioral Development Through Adolescence: A Longitudinal Diffusion Tensor Imaging, DTI Study</i> , 92 <i>Neuroimage</i> 356 (2014).	23, 24
Laurence Steinberg, <i>A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent Risk-taking</i> , 28 <i>Dev Rev.</i> 78 (2008).	26
Laurence Steinberg & Grace Icenogle, <i>Using Developmental Science to Distinguish Adolescents and Adults Under the Law</i> , 1 <i>Ann. Rev. Developmental Psych.</i> 21 (2019).	23
Laurence Steinberg, et al., <i>Around the World, Adolescence Is a Time of Heightened Sensation Seeking and Immature Self-regulation</i> , <i>Developmental Science</i> (March 2018).	26

Christian Tamnes et al, *Development of the Cerebral Cortex Across Adolescence: A Multisample Study of Inter-Related Longitudinal Changes in Cortical Volume, Surface Area, and Thickness*, 37 J. Neuroscience 3402 (2017)... 23
